
Page 1 of 3 
 

624 North Marine Corps Dr. 
Tamuning Guam 96913 
 
Website:      www.gta.net 
Telephone: (671) 644 4482 

 

 
Invitation for Bid No: GTA-IFB-2023-001 

15-Year Term Indefeasible Right to Use (IRU) Capital Lease of 100 Gbps of an 
Asia Pacific Cable System between a Guam Cable Landing Station and Peering 

Location in Tokyo, Japan 
 

Amendment #6 
 

 
1. Invitation for Bid Package, Page 1, Description to now read: 
 

 Description  15-year term Indefeasible Right to Use 
(IRU) Capital Lease of 100 Gbps of an Asia 
Pacific cable system between a Guam 
Cable Landing Station and Peering 
Location in Tokyo, Japan 

 
2. Invitation for Bid Package, Page 1, Date of Release of Invitation for Bid to now read: 
 

 
 
 

 
3. Invitation for Bid Package, Page 1, Submission Deadline to now read: 
 

 
 

 
4. Invitation for Bid Package, Page 1, Deadline for Question Submission to now read: 
 

 
 
 
 

 
5. Invitation for Bid Package, Page 3, I. Instruction to Bidders, 1. to now read: 
 
Bids and modifications shall be enclosed in sealed envelopes and addressed to the office 
specified in the Solicitation. The Bidder must bring four copies of their bids. One copy must be 

Date of Release 
of Invitation for 

Bid 

December 4, 2023 ChST 

Submission 
Deadline 

December 29, 2023 at 4:00 p.m. ChST 

Deadline for 
Question 

Submission 

December 20, 2023 ChST 
 

http://www.gta.net/


Page 2 of 3 
 

unbound and three copies must be separately bound. The Bidder shall submit the proposal on 
the hour and dates specified in the Solicitation for receipt, the Solicitation number, and the 
name and address of the bidder on the face of the envelope.  
 
6. Invitation for Bid Package, Page 3, I. Instruction to Bidders, 5. to now read: 
 
Questions/Communications of Bidders Prior to Bid Submission and Single Point of Contact 

All communications and any questions concerning possible discrepancies, omissions, or doubts 
as to the meaning of this IFB shall be communicated in writing on or before December 20, 2023 
ChST to the Single Point of Contact, Arlie Bonto. 
 
7. Invitation For Bid Package, Page 6, IV. Background to now read: 
 
TeleGuam Holdings, LLC dba GTA is seeking to acquire a 15-year term Indefeasible Right to Use 
(IRU) Capital Lease of 100 Gbps of optical capacity on an Asia Pacific cable system between a 
Guam Cable Landing Station and Peering Location in Tokyo, Japan. The cable will be a direct route 
between Guam and Tokyo reducing latency over 200 ms to below 40 ms. This project is funded 
by the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST), servicing for the National 
Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA) Broadband Infrastructure Program, 
Federal Award number 66-08-I2208, authorized by the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, 
Division N, Title IX, Section 905, Public Law 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (December 27, 2020) (Act), 
administered by the Bureau of Statistics and Plans, Government of Guam, and subawarded to 
TeleGuam Holdings, LLC dba GTA. The aim is to deliver low latency service (~40ms) to GovGuam, 
anchor institutions, and GTA’s customers to significantly improve critical access to telemedicine, 
remote work, education, outside world via news and critical weather updates, and enable the 
local government to embark on availing of cloud infrastructure and services and creating an 
optimal environment for economic development. 
 
8. Invitation for Bid Package, Pages 6-7, V. Specifications, A. Cable System Specifications, e. 

Cable Expiration to now read: 
 
Expiration Criteria: Must provide service for full 15-year IRU term  
 
GTA is aware that cables between Guam and Japan may be coming to end of life, bidders can 
propose a solution that offers continuity of service upon cable system end of life. Offer must 
explain Bidder’s approach to provide contiguous service through the life of the term. Any offer 
unable to provide full term of 15-year IRU will be deemed non-compliant. 
 
9. Invitation for Bid Checklist, Description to now read as: 
 
15-year term Indefeasible Right to Use (IRU) Capital Lease of 100 Gbps of an Asia Pacific cable 
system between a Guam Cable Landing Station and Peering Location in Tokyo, Japan 
 



Page 3 of 3 
 

Bidders are reminded to read the Sealed Bid Solicitation Instructions, General Terms and 
Conditions attached to the IFB to ascertain that all of the following requirements checked below 
are submitted in the bid envelope, four copies: one unbound copy and three copies separately 
bound, at the date and time for bid opening. 
 
10. Procurement Forms 001-008, U.S. Department of Labor Wage and Benefit Determination 

(SCA) to replace page 10 with the correct page: 
 

 
 


